
Staff seeks a comprehensive solution to transportation issues in the area in general and proposes the following change (added word-

ing is underlined, deleted wording is struck through or deleted) to a condition of approval-  

 

Transportation Engineering 
11. Proposed parking on public Alley cannot be back-in parking and it cannot encroach into the existing alley width.  Staff would 

consider parallel parking that does not encroach into the existing Alley width.  

The parking configuration along the east side of the property will be coordinated between the City, the applicant and the property 

owner of the parcels to the east.  This will be done in conjunction with the City and FDOT effort to improve the parking, sightline 

and turn lanes at the Orange Ave. and N Ivanhoe Blvd. E intersection and along the Orange Ave. corridor.  This will be finalized 

prior to issuance of any certificate of occupancy for the subject project.  

 

This addendum also includes additional updated language relevant to the recent changes to development program- 

 

Analysis, pg. 4 

Density Bonus:  

The applicant is requesting a density bonus of 44 du/ac (107 units) 32 du/ac (79 units).  LDC section 58.1103 provides the criteria for 

approval to qualify for a bonus.   

 

Analysis, pg. 5 

 

Transportation 

Access to the site will be on N. Ivanhoe Blvd. via a full access driveway along the western portion of the site. This access point leads 

to the garage ramp, as well as allowing for future cross access to the north.  City code requires a minimum 512 519 spaces for the 

development (See Table 4 for details).  Multi-family has no maximum parking ratio. Proposed are 524 514 parking spaces, including 

5 surface spaces located along the eastern property line, off the alley. 
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Table 4—Parking Requirements 

Use Sq. Ft./ 

Dwelling Units/

Patron 

Minimum Ratio Minimum 

Spaces 

Required 

Maximum Ratio Maximum 

 Spaces Permit-

ted 

Multifamily      

Studio 32 1.5/unit 48   

1 bdrm 120 1.5/unit 180  — 

2 bdrm 84 1.75/unit 147 N/A — 

3 bdrm 24 2/unit 48  — 

Office 33,158 2.5/1000 gsf 83 5/1000 gsf 166 

Eating & drinking 2,574 5/1000 gsf 6 13 20/1000 gsf 51 

Total Required  288  512 519  — 

Total Provided 524 519* 

*519 spaces in the garage and 5 spaces off of the alley  



 

 

Parks Impact Fees 

1. Any new residential construction, addition, or redevelopment of a site shall be subject to a review for Parks Impact Fees.  An esti-

mated Parks Impact Fee in the amount of $223,826.00, $214,500.00, based on the construction of 260-Multi-family residential units 

and 12-Live-work units, will be due at the time of building permit issuance, subject to change upon final permit plan review. 
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Property Location: 301 N. Ivanhoe Blvd. E. 

(South of New Hampshire St., west of N. Or-

ange Ave., east of Gurtler Ct. and north of N. 

Ivanhoe Blvd. E.) (2.42 acres, District 3) 
 

 

Applicant’s Request:  

Master Plan request at a density of 107 dwelling 

units/acre (bonus of 79 units) to allow a 9-story 

mixed-use development with 260 multi-family 

units, 35,732 sq. ft. of commercial/office use and 

structured parking.   The Master Plan includes a 

modification to allow a maximum side setback 

of 30 ft. 
 

S U M M A RY   

Location Map   Subject Site 
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Staff’s Recommendation: 

Approval of the requests, subject to the conditions 

in this report. 

 

 

Public Comment 

Courtesy notices were mailed to property owners 

within 300 ft. of the subject property during the 

week of March 6, 2017. As of the published date 

of this report, staff has received numerous com-

ments from the public, both in support and oppo-

sition. 

 

Community meetings were held by the developer 

on Thursday, February 23, 2017 and Friday, 

March 31, 2017 at the Marks St. Senior Center. 

Updated: April 11, 2017 

Owner 

Erika Baldwin Trust 

Applicant 

John Zeledon, 

Alliance Realty Partners 

Project Planner 

Michaëlle Petion, AICP 

BROADSTONE  LAKEHOUSE 
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Project Description 

The subject site is located in the North Orange neighborhood on multiple parcels south of New Hampshire St., west of N. Orange 

Ave., east of Gurtler Ct. and north of N. Ivanhoe Blvd. E.  The site is comprised of the 301 N. Ivanhoe Blvd. E. lot in its entirety and 

the rear portion of 1620 N. Orange Ave.  The applicant is requesting Master Plan approval for a 260 unit, 9-story mixed-use develop-

ment at a density of 107 du/ac (bonus of 79 units).  The proposal also includes 33,158 sq. ft. of office space, a 2,574 sq. ft. coffee 

shop  and structured parking.  The Master Plan request also includes a modification to allow a maximum side setback of 30 ft. where 

25 ft. is the maximum permitted. 

 

The site has a Future Land Use designation of Mixed Use Corridor High and zoning designation of MU-2/T/SP. The proposal is con-

sistent with the Zoning and Future Land Use designations. 

 

Previous Actions:  

 1937– Property platted as part of the Straley Ivanhoe Subdivision. 

 1940– Fairchild Chapel at 301 N. Ivanhoe Blvd. E. built. 

 1946– Rear warehouse at 1620 N. Orange Ave. built. 

 1993– Property platted as part of the Fairchild Chapel Subdivision. 

 1997– City Council adopted an ordinance designating the “Fairchild Chapel” sign a historic landmark. 
 

 

Project Context 
The main parcel of the subject site is currently developed with a 2-story, +/-17,000 sq. ft. funeral home with a +/- 7,600 sq. ft. an-

tique store warehouse on the remainder of the site.  Surrounding uses, zoning, and future land uses are shown in Table 1 below. The 

commercial development to the east consists of office, retail, personal services and eat and drinking uses. 

 

Conformance with the GMP 

The subject site has a future land use of Mixed-Use Corridor High Intensity. As indicated in Figure LU-1 of the Future Land Use 

Element, residential and office uses are permitted in the future land use designation.  Mixed-Use Corridor High Intensity has a mini-

mum and maximum intensity of 0.40 and 1.0 FAR, respectively, and a minimum and maximum density of 30 du/ac and 200 du/ac, 

respectively. Proposed is 107 du/ac and an FAR of 0.34 (see Table 2– Development Standards). Per Land Development Code section 

58.207, zoning districts where mixed residential/non-residential developments are permitted or required and where minimum den-

sity and minimum floor area ratio requirements (F.A.R.) exist, a mixed residential/non-residential development that meets the den-

sity or F.A.R. requirement, but not both, shall be permitted and considered to be consistent with the intent and purpose of t he mini-

mum density and floor area requirements of the district.  

 

Future Land Use Policy 2.2.1 Mixed Use Corridors are intended to provide for concentrated areas of mixed commercial, service, 

residential and office uses at high intensities extending along and oriented to higher level thoroughfares, recognizing the character of 

the thoroughfare along which it is located. A mixture of land uses is specifically encouraged. These mixed-use corridors are intended 

for locations where intermediate and high levels of mass transit service are available or are programmed. 

 

 

Table 1—Project Context 

 Future Land Use Zoning  Surrounding Use 

North MUC-High MU-2/T/SP Office 

South PUB/REC/INST P/T Gaston Edwards Park 

East  MUC-High MU-2/T/SP Commercial 

West MUC-High MU-2/T/SP Office 
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Conformance with the LDC 

The development site has an existing zoning designation of MU-2/T/SP (High Intensity Mixed Use Corridor/Traditional City/ Spe-

cial Plan Overlays). The MU-2 district is intended to provide for concentrated areas of mixed residential and office uses at high in-

tensities extending along and oriented to arterials, recognizing the character of the thoroughfare along with it is located . The Tradi-

tional City Overlay District is intended to establish urban design standards to perpetuate the positive design elements and t he resi-

dential and commercial development patterns found within the Traditional City. The Traditional City shall be defined by recog-

nizable geographic boundaries of subdivisions platted prior to World War II.  The site is located in the North Orange Ave Spe cial 

Plan.  The objective of this special plan is to accommodate the unique market of this evolved “antique district” as well as p ermit 

land uses normally associated with it. 

 

Density Bonus:  

The applicant is requesting a density bonus of 44 du/ac (107 units).  LDC section 58.1103 provides the criteria for approval to quali-

fy for a bonus.  This criteria includes availability of public goods/services, a mixture of uses, general compatibility with the sur-

rounding area and consistency with the applicable MU-2/T design regulations.  The subject site is located between two high level 

thoroughfares, specifically Interstate –4 and Orange Ave., and based on the submitted traffic analysis, the resulting trip increase are 

not expected to substantially degrade future performance of the respective intersections. See the Transportation section of this report 

for more information. The availability of Sunrail within a distance of 1/3 of a mile (at the Florida Hospital stop) should also be noted 

as well as the site’s proximity to public parks, such as Gaston Edwards, Loch Haven and Leu Gardens.   

 

In regards to the mixture of uses, the proposed primary use is multifamily residential with office and eating & drinking as the sec-

ondaries.  All three uses are permitted per the zoning district and the bonus section.  The secondary use(s) must comprise at least 

10% of the building area. At a proposed gross building area of 357,011 sq. ft. (excludes the parking garage), a minimum of 35,701 

sq. ft. of secondary use(s) is required.  35,732 sq. ft. (33,158 sq. ft. of office and 2,574 sq. ft. of coffee shop space) is proposed. 

 

Existing surrounding development is generally two and three-story but the next block east was recently approved for a 9-story resi-

dential structure, part of an overall ±784,513 sq. ft. gross floor area development known as The Yard. Also, as previously stated, the 

adjacency to I-4 and this “MU-t main street” segment of Orange Ave. factor into the compatibility, as does the proximity to Florida 

Hospital. 

 

Design standards in the MU-t district include parking facilities being oriented towards the side or rear, public entrances oriented to-

wards the street, minimum 5 ft. wide pedestrian throughways and 15% transparency on the ground floor building wall.  The proposal 

is compliant with all of the above. 

 

LDC Section 58.1104 provides design enhancements for creating a superior development and to assist in quantifying the amount of 

bonus eligibility.  Proposed design enhancements include a new N Ivanhoe Blvd. E. streetscape of on-street parking, street trees and 

an 8 ft. wide sidewalk. It also includes the undergrounding of utilities, transparent windows comprising at least 30% of the street 

façade,  as well as a garage that is lined, in its entirety, by habitable space. The excess parking (ground level and off the alley) will 

also be available to the public 

 

 Table 2—Development Standards  

 Acres    Use   Sq. Ft./du Density  
(dwelling units per acre) 

FAR  
(floor area ratio) 

Building Height   ISR   
(impervious surface 

ratio) 

  Minimum /

Maximum 

Proposed Minimum/

Maximum 
Proposed Maximum Proposed Maximum Proposed 

 
2.42 Mixed Use 

260 du 

34,732 sq. ft. 

30-75 du/

ac* 
107 du/ac 

0.40-1.00 

FAR 
0.34FAR+ 100 ft. 100ft. 0.90 0.79 

*Maximum density of 200 du/ac allowed with a bonus 

+Compliant per LDC Section 58.207 
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Development Standards:  

The applicant proposes a height of 100 ft., consistent with the maximum allowed in the MU-2/T zoning district. This maximum does 

not include architectural embellishments and rooftop extensions as listed in LDC section58.203 Height Limit Exceptions.  

 

Setback requirements are listed in Table 3– Setback and Landscaping Requirements. This zoning district allows a maximum side 

setback of 25 ft.  Along the western property boundary a 30 ft. mean setback is proposed.  With the minimum required driveway 

width of 24 ft. and required landscaping along the property line, the maximum side setback has already been exceeded. Placing the 

driveway interior to the site would negatively impact the streetscape. It should also be noted that the side property lines taper inwards 

from south to north.  As a result, staff uses the mean side setback. In regards to bufferyards, none are required.  Adjacent uses are the 

same class intensity or higher. 

 

 

Transportation 

Access to the site will be on N. Ivanhoe Blvd. via a full access driveway along the western portion of the site. This access point leads 

to the garage ramp, as well as allowing for future cross access to the north.  City code requires a minimum 512 spaces for the devel-

opment (See Table 4 for details).  Multi-family has no maximum parking ratio. Proposed are 524 parking spaces, including 5 surface 

spaces located along the eastern property line, off the alley. 

 Table 3—Setback and Landscaping Requirements 

Zoning Yard 
Building Setbacks  Property Buffers 

Min./Max. Proposed Required* Proposed 

 Front 15 ft. max. +11 ft. None N/A   

MU-2/T Side (west) 0 or 3 ft./ 25 ft. +30 ft.** None N/A   

 Side (east) 0 or 3 ft./ 25 ft. +8 ft. None N/A   

 Rear  20 ft. min.  +22 ft. None N/A   

*Dimensions refer to range of acceptable buffer depth; each requires plantings and/or screen wall 

**Modification requested 

Table 4—Parking Requirements 

Use Sq. Ft./ 

Dwelling Units/

Patron 

Minimum Ratio Minimum 

Spaces 

Required 

Maximum Ratio Maximum 

 Spaces Permit-

ted 

Multifamily      

Studio 32 1.5/unit 48   

1 bdrm 120 1.5/unit 180  — 

2 bdrm 84 1.75/unit 147 N/A — 

3 bdrm 24 2/unit 48  — 

Office 33,158 2.5/1000 gsf 83 5/1000 gsf 166 

Eating & drinking 2,574 5/1000 gsf 6 20/1000 gsf 51 

Total Required  288  512  — 

Total Provided 524* 

*519 spaces in the garage and 5 spaces off of the alley  
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Table 5, above provides the expected Trip generation for the proposed development. The projected PM peak hour trips are expected 

to add approximately one vehicle per minute at the intersection of New Hampshire St. and Gurtler Ct. (northwestern intersection to 

this site).  At the Virginia Dr. & Orange Ave. signalized intersection, the project is expected to add one vehicle every 45 seconds 

during the PM peak hour.  Neither of these increases are expected to substantially degrade future performance of the respective inter-

sections. 

 

The intersection of Northeast Ivanhoe Blvd. and Orange Ave. will be evaluated in conjunction with Florida Department of Transpor-

tation Operations staff to determine if a traffic signal is warranted and can be incorporated into the overall corridor traffic control 

plan.   The addition of an Orange Ave. northbound left turn lane will likely involve the reconfiguration of lanes on Orange Ave. be-

tween New Hampshire St. and Virginia Dr. or beyond.  The final configuration of the pedestrian facilities, bicycling infrastructure, 

through and turn lanes and signal timing for the corridor will all need to be addressed in the final solution and will need to be closely 

coordinated with the Florida Department of Transportation.  Potential for other redevelopment and existing facility deficiencies 

along this corridor will also need to be considered in arriving at a final mitigation strategy.  The Lakehouse project will be required 

to provide a proportionate fair share of the funding for the mitigation that is ultimately developed. 

 

 

Urban Design 

The architecture of the Lake House will be a positive addition to the Orlando skyline as you view the Lake House from Downtown 

and across Lake Ivanhoe.    The project's design is a continuation of the evolving urbanization of the Lake Ivanhoe corridor as re-

flected in the expansion and re-development of the Florida Hospital area to the north and The Yard project to the east.   Building 

height, skyline architecture, the use of glass and variations of materials and color add to the distinctive design of this signature build-

ing.  At the ground level, the interaction between the coffee shop and the Lake House private amenities with the adjacent public edg-

es of Gaston Edwards Park will let residents, neighbors and visitors to this area know that they have arrived at a high-quality destina-

tion.  Final review of the design will require a Planning Official Letter of Determination. 

 

 

School Impacts 

On July 7, 2008, the City adopted a Public School Facilities Element (PSFE) and the Amended Interlocal Agreement for Public 

School Facility Planning and Implementation of Concurrency, which requires all residential developments be subject to school con-

currency review. Under the terms of the agreement, the City will advise OCPS of comprehensive plan amendments, zoning amend-

ments, and development proposals that may have the effect of increasing existing density. Upon review of an application for School 

Concurrency Determination, the Department of Facilities Planning of Orange County Public Schools approved the proposed devel-

opment based on sufficient school capacity at the affected Concurrency Service Areas (CSA). The site is zoned for 133-K8-N6 (the 

new Audubon Elementary School ), Howard Middle School and Edgewater High School. 

 

 

Wastewater 

The Water Reclamation Division required the development team to perform a hydraulic analysis of the existing system proposed to 

be impacted by the additional flows generated by the Broadstone Lakehouse.  Downstream sewer infrastructure affected by this pro-

posed development needs to be studied carefully to ensure very shallow sewers along Lake Formosa will not be caused to surcharge 

or overflow.  This analysis has been conducted and reviewed to the satisfaction of the Wasterwater Division. 

 

Table 5– Expected Trip Generation 

Land Use Program Vehicles per Day PM Peak Hour 

Vehicles per Hour 

AM Peal Hour 

Vehicles per Hour 

Apartments 260 DUs 1,600 140 120 

Office 33,158 sq. ft. 180 30 20 

Cafe 2,754 sq. ft.  220 25 20 

  2,000 195 160 
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Proposed on-street 

parking. 

Tree to be preserved 

Public park-

ing off un-

named alley 

Parking garage 

access 

Amenities deck 
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South Elevation 

West Elevation 
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East Elevation 

North Elevation 
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S I TE  PH OTO S  

Subject property from N 

Ivanhoe Blvd. E. 

Page 13  

Fairchild Chapel looking onto the A& T Antique store, 

both a part of the subject property. 

Eastern property boundary adjacent to unnamed alley. 

N. Ivanhoe Blvd. looking west at I-4 construction under. From the Fairchild Chapel site looking west at the adjacent office 

building. 

Utility lines proposed to 

be undergrounded 
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Subject to the conditions contained herein, the proposal is consistent with the requirements for approval of Master Plan applications 

contained in Section 65.335 of the Land Development Code (LDC): 

1. The proposed use is consistent with the City’s Growth Management Plan. 

2. The proposed use is consistent with the purpose and intent of the MU-2 zoning district and all other requirements of the LDC. 

3. The proposed use will be compatible with surrounding land uses and the general character of the area.   

4. The application presents clear and convincing evidence that the proposed design, density, intensity, and mix of uses will result in 

a superior development that is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and achieves the criteria for approval of a bonus 

as provided in section 58.1103, Orlando City Code.  

5. The necessary public facilities will be adequate to serve the proposed use, or will be provided by the applicant as a condition of 

this approval.  

 

Subject site 
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Land Development 
1. Land Use and Zoning. Except as provided herein, development of the property shall be consistent with the development standards 

of the MU-2/T/SP zoning district.  

 

2. Minor Modifications. Minor modifications to the project, including changes to the design and site plan reviewed by the Municipal 

Planning Board or City Council may be approved by the Planning Official without further review by the Municipal Planning Board. 

Major changes shall require additional review by the Municipal Planning Board.  

 

3. Consistency. Unless amended by any conditions found herein or any modifications recommended by the MPB and approved by 

City Council, this project shall operate and be developed only as described and conditioned within this report and in accordance with 

the attached site plan and any other plans or commitments provided in the application package. Any changes in the use of the site, 

the operation of the project, or the site plan as provided herein may require an amendment to the project and review by the MPB and 

City Council. This approval is not transferable to another property. All other applicable state or federal permits must be obtained 

before commencing development.  

 

4. Regulations Subject to Code. Except as provided herein, the proposed project is subject to the conditions of this report and all 

codes and ordinances of the State of Florida, City of Orlando and all other applicable regulatory agencies. All other applicable state 

or federal permits must also be obtained before commencing development.  

 

5. Master Plan Approval. Approval of the Master Plan by City Council shall grant the applicant authority to submit an application for 

preliminary plat and/or Specific Parcel Master Plan. Such application must be submitted within 24 months of approval or the Master 

Plan shall expire. However, the Planning Official may extend this time limit for one period of up to twelve months for good cause 

shown upon written application filed 30 days prior to the expiration date.  

 

6. Height.  The maximum permitted building height shall be limited to 100 ft. This does not include architectural embellishments and 

rooftop extensions as listed in LDC section58.203 Height Limit Exceptions.  

 

7. ISR.  ISR shall be limited to 0.90. 

 

8. Intensity/Density.  The site is limited to a density of 107 du/ac and an FAR of 0.34. 

 

9. Signage.  Staff strongly recommends donation of the historic chapel roof sign to a local museum. 

 

10. Powerlines.  Powerlines along the N. Ivanhoe Blvd. frontage shall be undergrounded. 

 

11. High Rise Signs. The site is not permitted high-rise signage per LDC section 64.246 

 

12. Side Setback.  The west side setback is permitted at a mean maximum of 30 ft. 

 

13. Plat.  The property must be replatted. 

 

 

Urban Design 
1. Site Plan 

a. City Services Easement—A city services easement shall be provided by the applicant for any portion of the 15-foot streetscape 

zone outside of the right-of-way. 

b. Street Trees – High rise live oaks trees shall be planted as the primary street tree in the on-street parking landscape islands. 

c. Structural Soil – To minimize root damage to adjacent pavement areas, structural soil or a Planning Official approved equivalent 

shall be installed around all canopy street trees consistent with detail 3.4-O and 3.4-P of the Downtown Orlando Streetscape Guide-

lines. 

d. Street Lights – Single acorn 40-watt LED streetlights, spaced 40-feet on-center shall installed along the back of sidewalk. 

e. Curbing— All curbing along North Ivanhoe Boulevard shall be re-constructed with the development of this project. Unless ap-

proved by Transportation Engineering and the Streets and Drainage Divisions all curbing along the project shall be Type F vertical 

curb with gutter pan. 

g. Frontage Sidewalk - The 8-foot sidewalk along North Ivanhoe Boulevard shall be extended from its terminus on the east side of 

the entry drive to the western project boundary. The sidewalk shall be concrete even as it crosses the entry drive. 

h. Tree Preservation — The 24” oak in the right-of-way along North Ivanhoe Boulevard shall be preserved. There are also several 
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mature specimen trees on the site, especially around the project edges. Staff encourages the applicant to use their best efforts to pre-

serve as many of the edge mature trees as is feasible. Each preserved tree will enhance the value and aesthetivitality of the project 

area. 

i. Tree Removal/Mitigation— A tree removal permit is required to remove trees. As part of the tree removal permit process the Ap-

plicant shall work with the City arborist to evaluate the viability of the existing on-site trees to determine if any mitigation will be 

required for the removal of any trees. 

j. Fencing—Any fencing on the site shall be an open, CPTED-approved fence, such as welded wire or aluminum picket fencing. 

Chain link fencing is prohibited. 

 

2. Architecture 

a. Staff supports the design and architectural direction of the project. Continued focused on the design and details at the base, 

through the middle and at the skyline of the buildings including architectural lighting will continue to be critical through the design 

and development process. Final building elevations and perspective renderings are required to be submitted to the Planning Official 

for an Final Appearance Review prior to submittal for building permits. 

b. Exterior Doors—A minimum 4”x6” security view panels shall be provided in all pedestrian accessible exterior doors including 

emergency exit doors to provide visibility and security for pedestrians exiting the building. 

c. The ground floor building wall facing North Ivanhoe Boulevard shall contain a minimum of 30% of transparent materials. A mini-

mum of 15% transparency shall be provided on all other floors facing the street above the ground level. 

d. All glass at the ground level shall be clear. Minimum light transmittance shall be 80%. High performance or low-e glass may be 

considered as an alternative with a minimum transmittance of 60%. 

e. No windows at the ground floor level shall be dry-walled or have permanent partitions installed on the interior to block natural 

surveillance. 

f. Tinted, reflective, or spandrel glass does not count towards meeting the transparency requirements. 

g. Skyline Architecture - The proposed skyline architecture presents varied treatments that provide a unique identity to the individual 

buildings while creating an overall cohesiveness to the architectural style and language of the project. Refinement of the skyline ar-

chitecture should continue to be addressed during the final design process. Special attention should be paid to the lighting of the sky-

line architecture so that the project shines at night. 

h. Service Area—Decorative doors or gates that are architecturally integrated with the building design shall be utilized at the loading 

area. The doors or gates shall be closed when the loading area is not in use. 

 

3. Lighting 

a. A lighting plan compliant with the City’s lighting regulations [Chapter 63 2M.] including photometrics and all proposed exterior 

lighting fixtures shall be submitted for review and approval prior to issuance of building permits. 

b. Night time building elevations shall be submitted for Appearance Review prior to submittal of building permits. 

 

4. Mechanical Equipment 

a. Venting & Exhaust—All venting and exhaust for mechanical equipment and other utilities shall be a minimum of 12 ft. above 

grade and shall be integrated with the building design to be seamless with the overall architecture of the building. 

b. Transformer Area Screening—Transformer areas outside the building envelope shall be screened with landscaping on three sides, 

including a hedge that is 36-inches tall at the time of planting and maintained at the same height of the transformer. 

c. Mechanical Equipment—All ground mounted and rooftop mechanical equipment shall be screened from view and meet the 

screening conditions of the Land Development Code. An interior screen wall or parapet for rooftop mechanical equipment may be 

required. The interior screen wall or parapet shall be the same height as the installed mechanical equipment height. 

d. Backflow Preventer—Backflow preventer[s] shall be located so as to not be directly visible from the right-of-way or should be 

screened from view where necessary. They shall be clearly identified on the final utilities plan. 

e. Final Elevations—The location and configuration of all exterior venting and mechanical equipment shall be depicted on the build-

ing elevations. Final building elevations with venting depicted shall be submitted for staff review prior to submittal of building per-

mits. 

 

 

Transportation Planning 
1. Per City Code Sec 61.333, bike racks must be installed to provide space for a minimum of 26 bikes to be secured.  The racks must 

conform to City standards and be located on an impervious surface so as not to interfere with pedestrian or other vehicular move-

ments.  Up to 13 of these spaces may be provide outside the building but the preferred location for all 26 spaces is within the parking 

garage.  The location must be shown on plans submitted to Permitting Services and should be conveniently to garage and building 

entrances. 



Page 17  

CO N D IT IO NS  OF  APP RO VAL (CO NT . )  
 

2. To facilitate proper vehicular circulation in the event of redevelopment of the properties to the north of this parcel, a cross access 

easement for the benefit of all property owners must be granted along the western side of this property. This easement will be for the 

use of the private parties involved and can be recorded on a plat or separate instrument. 

 

3. A City Services easement should be granted covering the area where the new sidewalk encroaches into the property. This ease-

ment can be granted by separate document or shown on the plat for this parcel. 

 

4. The Lake House project will be required to provide a proportionate fair share of the funding for the mitigation that is ultimately 

developed for Orange Ave between New Hampshire Av and Virginia Dr.  As per Florida Statute, this funding will be credited from 

the Transportation Impact Fees collected for this project.   

At a minimum, the mitigation will likely include a traffic signal at the intersection of North Ivanhoe Blvd E and Orange Ave.  The 

estimated cost for such a signal is $500,000.  The estimated fair share  of this development for such a signal is at least 25%. 

 

5. Depth of Off-Street parking stalls must be a minimum of 16.5 ft from the east property line to the face of curb or wheelstop. 

 

 

Transportation Engineering 

1.  An 8’ wide on-street parking lane must be constructed on N Ivanhoe Blvd E.  The parking stalls must comply with dimensions 

and driveway offsets found in FDOT Index 17346. This will change the number of on-street parking spaces and the location of 

the loading zone.  Since it is within City ROW, this will be a public loading zone that must be designed to City loading zone stand-

ards. 

 

2. A minimum 5’ sidewalk must be constructed on N Ivanhoe Blvd E along the entire site.  The minimum sidewalk width must be 

increased to 6’ where adjacent to curb. 

 

3. A pedestrian connection must be constructed along the east property line to the sidewalk along the north property line. 

 

4. On-site sidewalks shall be a minimum of 5’ wide when adjacent to drive aisles and 6’ wide when adjacent to parking stalls unless 

wheel stops are used. 

 

5. All existing driveways that are to be abandoned shall be removed and the curb, parkway, and sidewalk shall be restored. 

 

6. Parking garage shall meet all Orlando Land Development Code requirements found in Section 61.307. 

 

7. Up to 15% of the required parking spaces in any parking garage may be designed as compact spaces. Such spaces shall be promi-

nently marked and posted and will be no less than 7 feet 6 inches wide and 16 feet 0 inches deep. Compact spaces are prohibited in 

parking lots.  

 

8. All on-site parking space and drive aisle dimensions will follow Orlando LDC requirements. 

 

9. Parking ramp slopes should not exceed a 6.67% slope, which is the maximum parking slope permitted in the International Build-

ing Code (IBC).  Ramps with larger slopes will be non-parking. A grade difference of 8% or greater requires transition slopes at the 

top and bottom. 

 

10. Autoturn must be provided at time of permitting to show the anticipated truck path to, thru, and from the site, this includes the 

interior drop-off area.  It will also show that there will be no over tracking onto the curb at the driveway. 

 

11. Proposed parking on public Alley cannot be back-in parking and it cannot encroach into the existing alley width.  Staff would 

consider parallel parking that does not encroach into the existing Alley width.  

 

12. The curb transitions for the on-street parking bays will be 45 degrees from the edge of pavement.   

 

13. The on-street parking stall width will be 8 feet wide and 23 feet long.  

 

14. At all project entrances, clear sight distances for drivers and pedestrians shall not be blocked by signs, buildings, building col-
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umns, landscaping, or other visual impediments. No structure, fence, wall, or other visual impediment shall obstruct vision between 

2 feet and 8 feet in height above street level. The street corner / driveway visibility area shall be shown and noted on construction 

plans and any future site plan submittals. The applicant shall design the site plan as necessary to comply with the Florida Greenbook 

and the FDOT Design Standards Index. Sight lines shall be provided on both site plans and landscape plans. 

 

 

Fire 

1. Be advised that any new construction must adhere to the requirements of the Florida Fire Prevention Code, 2012 Edition, and The 

City of Orlando Fire Prevention Code. 

 

2. Per NFPA 1, sec. 18.2.4.1, the required width of 20 ft. of fire department access road shall not be obstructed in any manner. Mini-

mum required widths and clearances shall be maintained at all times. Facilities and structures shall be maintained in a manner that 

does not impair or impede accessibility for fire department operations 

 

3. The plan indicates fire hydrants will be required. Because building information is not provided, fire hydrant location and spacing 

will be reviewed at the time of building permitting. All portions of an unsprinklered building must be within 300 ft hose lay distance 

of a fire hydrant. All portions of a sprinklered building must be within 500 ft. hose lay distance of a fire hydrant. City Code ch24.27

(f) 

 

 

Wastewater 

A sewer capacity analysis shall be conducted to determine the impacts of the proposed development on the downstream collection 

system.  

 

 

Transportation Impact Fees 

1. Any new construction, change in use, addition, or redevelopment of a site or structure shall be subject to a review for Transporta-

tion Impact Fees.  An estimated Transportation Impact Fee in the amount of $748,926.00, based on the construction of 260 Multi-

family residential units,  33,158 sf office space, and 2,574 sf of easting and drinking space will be due at the time of building permit 

issuance, subject to change upon final permit plan review. 

 

For a copy of the complete ordinance or impact fee rate chart, you may reference our website at: http://www.cityoforlando.net/

transportation-planning/wp-content/uploads/sites/30/2014/03/Ex_A_2013_-Rate_Schedule.pdf 

 

2. Any exemptions or credits against the Transportation Impact Fee must be reviewed prior to permit issuance. All Transportation 

Impact Fee Credits shall be initiated and processed by the Transportation Impact Fee Coordinator.  Credit shall be available for the 

previous uses located on the subject site.   

 

3. The applicant shall comply with all applicable requirements of Chapter 59, the Concurrency Management Ordinance, to ensure 

that all public facilities and services are available concurrent with the proposed development, and that the potential impacts on public 

facilities and services are mitigated. 

 

All new construction, changes in use, additions or redevelopment are required to submit a Concurrency Management application as a 

part of the building plan review process.  A Concurrency Management application is available on the City's website: http://

www.cityoforlando.net/permits/forms/concurrency.htm 

 

 

Police 

Distributed Antenna Systems (DAS). This condition applies to all building in this project that are 4 or more stories in height and any 

areas that are below grade. 

 

All buildings shall provide an adequate level of indoor coverage for public-safety radio service for the City of Orlando radio commu-

nications system, including but not limited to police, firefighters, and other emergency responders. A DAS system will also improve 

commercial cellular service for building occupants. The system will enable all first responders to communicate with dispatch and 

other field units. Inadequate coverage not only puts first responders at risk but also the citizens they are protecting.  
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Adequate indoor radio coverage shall include the following standards: 

1) Inbound into the building: A minimum average in-building field strength of 10 dbm above the noise floor throughout ninety-five 

(95%) of the area on each floor of the building when transmitted from the city’s police dispatch center and the appropriate emergen-

cy service dispatch centers which are providing fire and emergency medical protection service to the building. 

 

2) Outbound from the building: A minimum average outbound field strength of 10 dbm above the noise floor throughout ninety-five 

percent (95%) of the area on each floor of the building when transmitted from the field units portable radio to the appropriate emer-

gency service dispatch centers which are providing fire and emergency medical protection service to the building. 

 

3) The City’s Communications Unit with consideration of the appropriate police, fire and emergency medical department services 

shall determine the frequency range or ranges that must be supported. For the purpose of this section, adequate radio coverage shall 

constitute a successful communications test between the equipment in the building and the Communications Centers for all appropri-

ate emergency service providers for the building. 

 

4) If any part of the installed system or systems contains an electrically powered component, the system shall be capable of an inde-

pendent battery or generator system for a period of at least twelve hours without external power input or maintenance. The battery 

system shall automatically charge in the presence of external power. 

 

5) FCC authorization: All amplification equipment must be FCC Type Accepted. 

 

6) Developments must comply with NFPA 72-2010 – National Fire alarm and Signaling Code, Public Safety In-Building Require-

ments, as it pertains to emergency communications systems (ECS), and their components. 

If you have any questions regarding the requirements as listed above, it is suggested that you contact the OPD Radio Systems Ad-

ministrator, Rebecca Gregory at 321.235.5314 or Rebecca.gregory@cityoforlando.net. The OPD Technical Review Committee rep-

resentative, Audra Rigby 407.246.2454, can also assist the applicant in contacting the Emergency Communication Representatives. 

 

 

Parks Impact Fees 

1. Any new residential construction, addition, or redevelopment of a site shall be subject to a review for Parks Impact Fees.  An esti-

mated Parks Impact Fee in the amount of $223,826.00, based on the construction of 260-Multi-family residential units and 12-Live-

work units, will be due at the time of building permit issuance, subject to change upon final permit plan review. 

For a copy of the complete ordinance or impact fee rates, you may reference Chapter-56 of the Orlando City Code at: Munic-

ode.com, State of Florida, City of Orlando 

 

2.  Any exemptions or credits against the Parks Impact Fee must be reviewed prior to permit issuance. All Parks Impact Fee Credits 

shall be initiated and processed by the Parks Impact Fee Coordinator.  Credit may be available for the previous residential use(s) 

located on the subject site, through written approval by the Director of Families, Parks and Recreation.   

 

3. The applicant shall comply with all applicable requirements of Chapter 59, the Concurrency Management Ordinance, to ensure 

that all public facilities and services are available concurrent with the proposed development, and that the potential impacts on public 

facilities and services are mitigated. 

 

All new construction, changes in use, additions or redevelopment are required to submit a Concurrency Management application as a 

part of the building plan review process.  A Concurrency Management application is available on the City's website: http://

www.cityoforlando.net/permits/forms/concurrency.htm 
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Growth Management 

For questions regarding Growth Management plan review, please contact Mary-Stewart Droege at (407) 246-3276 or mary-

stewart.droege@cityoforlando.net. 

 

Land Development 

For questions regarding Land Development review, please contact Michaëlle Petion at (407) 246-3837 or michael-

le.petion@cityoforlando.net.   

 

Urban Design 

For questions regarding Urban Design Review, please contact Doug Metzger at 407.246.3414 or doug-

las.metzger@cityoforlando.net.  
 

Transportation Planning 

For questions and information regarding Transportation Planning review you may contact John Rhoades at (407)246-2293 or  

John.Rhoades@cityoforlando.net 

 

Transportation Engineering 

For questions regarding Transportation Engineering issues, please contact Lauren Torres at 407-246-3220 or Lau-

ren.Torres@cityoforlando.net.  

 

Engineering/Zoning 

For questions regarding Engineering or Zoning contact Keith Grayson at (407)246-3234 or keith.grayson@cityoforlando.net. To 

obtain plan review status, schedule/cancel an inspection and obtain inspection results, please call PROMPT, our Interactive Voice 

Response System at 407.246.4444. 

 

Wastewater 

For questions regarding Wastewater review, please contact Vince Genco at 407-246-3722 or  

Vince.Genco@cityoforlando.net  

 

Police 

For questions regarding Orlando Police Department plan review, please contact Audra Nordaby at 407.246.2454 or Au-

dra.Nordaby@cityoforlando.net.  

 

Building 

For questions regarding Building Plan Review issues contact Don Fields at (407) 246-2654 or don.fields@cityoforlando.net. 

 

Fire 

For questions regarding Fire Review issues contact Charles Howard at (407) 246-2143 or Charles.howard@cityoforlando.net. 

 

Trees 

For questions regarding Tree Review issues contact Justin Garber at (407) 246-4047 or Justin.Garber@cityoforlando.net. 

 

Impact Fees 

For questions and information regarding Transportation and Parks Impact Fee Rates you may contact Nancy Ottini at (407)246-3529 

or nancy.jurus-ottini@cityoforlando.net 

 

RE V I E W /AP P R O VA L  PRO C ESS—NE X T  ST E P S  
1. MPB minutes scheduled for review and approval by City Council. 

2. Submit for building permits. 

3. Apply for a Letter of Determination for Appearance Review. 
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